RESOLUTION NO. 2017-005

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF HOWEY-IN-THE-HILLS, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE AND SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR FUNDING FROM THE FLORIDA BOATING IMPROVEMENT FUND; PROVIDING FOR MATCHING FUNDS AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Town of Howey-in-the-Hills maintains a public boat ramp providing access to Little Lake Harris.

WHEREAS, the public boat ramp has insufficient parking for trailered boats.

WHEREAS, the Florida Boating Improvement Fund provides matching grants to improve boating facilities providing access to Florida waterways.

WHEREAS, the Town of Howey-in-the-Hills desires to make application for a grant through the Florida Boating Improvement Fund.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF HOWEY-IN-THE-HILLS, FLORIDA.

<u>Section 1.</u> **Authorization to Execute the Grant Application**. The Town Council of the Town of Howey-in-the-Hills, hereby authorizes the Mayor to sign the application on behalf of the Town.

<u>Section 2.</u> **Matching Funding**. The Town Council of the Town of Howey-in-the-Hills hereby commits that it will provide matching funds as stated in the 2017 application for Florida Boating Improvement Grant Funding.

Section 3. Effective Date. This resolution shall be effective March 28, 2017.

PASSED AND RESOLVED this 27th day of March, 2017, by the Town Council of the Town of Howey-in-the-Hills, Florida.

	Town of Howey-in-the-Hills
	Christian Sears, Mayor
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY for use and reliance by the Town of Howey-in-the-Hills, Florida, only.
Brenda Brasher, MMC, Town Clerk	Heather M. Ramos, Town Attorney